

No. 84-5240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1984

MARIE LUCIE JEAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—against—

ALAN C. NELSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
IMMIGRATION CLINIC OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE OF B'NAI B'RITH
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Counsel:

HARRIET RABB
LUCAS GUTTENTAG
JEFFREY P. SINENSKY
RUTI G. TEITEL
PHIL BAUM
LOIS C. WALDMAN

Counsel of Record:

ARTHUR C. HELTON
36 West 44th Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 921-2160

Of Counsel:

GLENN S. KOLLEENY
SCOTT HORTON
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI</u>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Excludable Aliens Have Constitutional Rights.....	10
II. The INS's Discriminatory Refusal to Consider Petitioners for Release on Parole Is Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny.....	13
III. The Violation of Peti- tioners' Statutory En- titlement to Individual- ized and Non-Discrimina- tory Consideration for Parole is an Abuse of Discretion.....	31
IV. Respondents' Discrimina- tory Parole Practice Violated Standards of International Law Which Inform the Inter- pretation of Domestic Law...	35
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	6,13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	32
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <u>et. seq.</u>	31
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(16).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	11,22
8 U.S.C. §§ 1151-1156.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a).....	11,22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	25,30
8 U.S.C. §§ 1421-1427.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 911.....	25
8 C.F.R. § 109.....	25-26
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223; T.I.A.S. No. 6577; 606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	
	39-40
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Augustin v. Sava</u> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984).....	22-23
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<u>Bertrand v. Sava</u> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15,32-33

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Brown v. Board of Education,</u> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3,18
<u>The Chinese Exclusion Case,</u> 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	13,14
<u>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero,</u> 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	17-18
<u>In re Frentescu,</u> 18 I&N Dec. 244 (B.I.A. 1982).....	40
<u>In re Gault,</u> 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17
<u>In re Rodriguez-Palma,</u> 17 I&N Dec. 465 (B.I.A. 1980).....	40
<u>Jean v. Nelson,</u> 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1984).....	passim
<u>Jean v. Nelson,</u> 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	8,9,11 23,33
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</u> 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	33,34
<u>Korematsu v. United States,</u> No. CR-27635 (N.D. Cal. April 18, 1984).....	4
<u>Landon v. Plasencia,</u> 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	24
<u>Leng May Ma v. Barber,</u> 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	23,24, 25,29-30, 41

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Louis v. Nelson</u> , 544 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D. Fla. 1982).....	1,2
<u>Massey v. Moore</u> , 348 U.S. 105 (1954).....	16
<u>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	17
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	10
<u>Rodriguez Fernandez v. Wilkinson</u> , 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980), <u>aff'd</u> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981).....	29,35, 36,41
<u>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</u> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981).....	12,29, 36-37,41
<u>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	3
<u>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</u> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	6,14-22
<u>Soroa-Gonzales v. Civiletti</u> , 515 F.Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	37
<u>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</u> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	13-14,20
<u>United States v. Henry</u> , 604 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12,26, 27,29

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Vigile v. Sava</u> , 535 F. Supp. 1002 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	15
<u>Wong Wing v. United States</u> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	11-12,14 29
<u>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</u> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....	32
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	16
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
K.C. Davis, <u>Administrative Law</u>	19,21,32
Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees (Geneva, 1979).....	40
Hart, <u>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</u> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953).....	18-19
Helton, <u>The Most Ambitious Pro Bono Ever Attempted</u> , 12 Human Rights (1984).....	11
L. Henkin, <u>Foreign Affairs and the Constitution</u> (1972).....	13

	<u>Page</u>
Martin, <u>Due Process and Membership in the National Community</u> , 44 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 165 (1983).....	19-20
Note, 96 Harv. L. Rev. 1286, (1983).....	19
Restatement of Foreign Relations (Revised) (Tent. Draft No. 3, 1982).....	37,38,39
Schuck, <u>The Transformation of Immigration Law</u> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1984).....	19
